
SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. 54,020

CIVIL ACTION

In the Matter of

MILDRED KERI,

An Incapacitated Person.

ON PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION TO
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY,
APPELLATE DIVISION

Sat Below:

Hon. Edwin H. Stern, P.J.A.D.

Hon. Donald S. Coburn, J.A.D.

Hon. Edwin R. Alley, J.A.D.

PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION AND APPENDIX
ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER, RICHARD KERI

Law Offices of Donald D. Vanarelli
The Legal Centre
211 North Avenue East
Westfield, NJ 07090
(908)232-7400
Attorneys for the Petitioner,
Richard Keri

DONALD D. VANARELLI
Of Counsel and
On the Petition

WHITNEY W. BREMER
On the Petition

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INDEX TO APPENDIX	v
STATEMENT OF THE MATTER INVOLVED.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
ERRORS COMPLAINED OF	4
A. THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S REQUIREMENT THAT A MEDICAID PLANNING APPLICATION BY A GUARDIAN/ CHILD OF THE WARD/PARENT BE EVALUATED USING A “PURELY SUBJECTIVE STANDARD” IS IN CONFLICT WITH PRIOR DECISIONS OF THE NEW JERSEY SUPREME COURT	4
1. The Decision Is In Conflict With <u>In Re Conroy</u>	4
2. The Decision Is In Conflict With <u>L.M. V. Division Of Medical Assistance And Health Services</u>	7
B. THE DECISION IS IN CONFLICT WITH OTHER APPELLATE DIVISION DECISIONS ALLOWING GIFTING FOR MEDICAID SPEND-DOWNS AND FOR ESTATE PLANNING PURPOSES OTHER THAN MEDICAID SPEND-DOWNS	9
C. AFTER ANNOUNCING A NEW STANDARD BY WHICH TO EVALUATE MEDICAID PLANNING APPLICATIONS BY GUARDIAN/CHILDREN OF THE WARD, THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO REMAND THE MEDICAID PLANNING APPLICATION TO GIVE THE PETITIONER AN OPPORTUNITY TO SATISFY THAT NEW STANDARD ...	13
REASONS WHY CERTIFICATION SHOULD BE GRANTED	15
COMMENTS WITH RESPECT TO APPELLATE DIVISION OPINION ...	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

CERTIFICATION	20
---------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>In re Cohen</u> , 335 N.J.Super. 13 (App. Div. 2000)	12
<u>In re Conroy</u> , 98 N.J. 321 (1984)	4,5,6, 17
<u>In re Kringle</u> , Docket No. A-2896-95T1 (App. Div. Dec. 16, 1996)	12,16
<u>In re L.M.</u> , 140 N.J. 480 (1995)	7,8,9, 16
<u>In re Labis</u> , 314 N.J. Super. 140 (App. Div. 1998)	9,11,12 16
<u>In re Swett</u> , No. A-4116-99T1 (App. Div. Jan. 18, 2001)...	12
<u>In re Trott</u> , 118 N.J.Super. 436 (Ch. Div. 1972)	9,10,11 12,13
<u>Perna v. Pirozzi</u> , 92 N.J. 446 (1983)	13
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
42 <u>U.S.C.</u> §§13951(c)(4)	6
42 <u>U.S.C.</u> §1396p	6,15
42 <u>U.S.C.</u> 1396r(c)(4)(A)	6
42 <u>C.F.R.</u> §483.12(c)(1)	6
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 3B:12-25	18
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 3B:12-36	6
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 26:2H-12.8	6

MISCELLANEOUS

Cantor, N., Discarding Substituted Judgment and Best Interests: Toward a Constructive Preference Standard for Dying, Previously Competent Patients Without Advance Directives, 48 Rutgers L. Rev. 1193 (1996) 4

H. Fliegelman and D. Fliegelman, Giving Guardians The Power To Do Medicaid Planning, 32 Wake Forest L. Rev. 341 (Summer 1997) 8

Pollack, S., Life and Death Decisions: Who Makes Them and by What Standards?, 41 Rutgers L. Rev. 505, 505-506, 518 (1989) 4

INDEX TO APPENDIX

	<u>PAGE</u>
Notice of Petition for Certification, Received January 7, 2003	SCA1
<u>In re Mildred Keri</u> , Docket No. A-5949-01T5 (Dec. 19, 2002)	SCA2 to SCA14
June 7, 2002 Transcript of Hearing before Hon. Alan A. Rockoff, J.S.C.	SCA15 to SCA24
<u>In re Josephine Kringle</u> , Docket No.A-2896-95T1 (Dec. 16, 1996)	SCA15 to SCA29
